

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In the Matter of:

**West Bay Exploration Company,
Traverse City, Michigan,
West Bay #22 SWD,
Permit No. MI-075-2D-0009**

Appeal No. UIC 15-03

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv-vii
Table of Attachments.....	viii-ix
Statement of Compliance with Word Limitation.....	x
Introduction.....	1
Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	2
Factual and Procedural Background.....	3
Standard of Review	8
Argument.....	11
1. The Petitioner has not satisfied the procedural requirements for obtaining review under 40 C.F.R. §§ 124.13 and 124.19(a)(4)(ii).....	11
A. Petitioner has not met his burden to demonstrate that his arguments were raised during the public comment period, or cited to where his arguments and supporting documents appear in the administrative record, and therefore the Board should deny the Petition.....	11
B. Petitioner has not cited relevant comments and Region 5 responses, or explained why Region 5's responses to his comments are clearly erroneous, and therefore the Board should deny the Petition.....	13
2. Region 5 did not clearly err in determining the upper confining zone for the Permit and therefore the Board should deny the Petition.....	15
A. The injection zone will accept and will almost certainly contain the injection fluid	16
B. The injection fluid will almost certainly not rise upward, let alone far enough to contact the upper confining zone.....	18
C. The injection fluid will not compromise the upper confining zone by converting anhydrite in some of the zone's formations into gypsum.....	22
D. The injection fluid will not compromise the upper confining zone by dissolving salt in some of the zone's formations.....	29

E. Shale formations in the Salina Group will contain the injection fluid.....31

F. Impermeable formations above the Salina Group will contain the injection fluid.....32

Conclusion.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Avenal Power Ctr., LLC,
15 E.A.D. 384 (EAB 2011).....8

In re Beeland Group, LLC,
14 E.A.D. 189 (EAB Oct. 3, 2008).....8, 9

In re Beckman Prod. Servs.,
5 E.A.D. 10 (EAB 1994).....9, 11, 14

In re Cherry Berry B1-25 SWD,
UIC Appeal No. 09-02, 2010 EPA App. LEXIS 33 (EAB Aug. 13, 2010).....9

In re Chevron Michigan, LLC,
UIC Appeal No. 13-03, 2013 EPA App. LEXIS 39 (EAB Nov. 7, 2013).....20

In re City of Moscow,
10 E.A.D. 135 (EAB 2001).....10

In re Core Energy, LLC,
UIC Appeal No. 07-02, 2008 EPA App. LEXIS 2 (EAB Jan. 15, 2008).....14

In re City of Palmdale,
PSD Appeal No. 11-07, 2012 EPA App. LEXIS 29 (EAB Sep. 17, 2012).....9, 14

In re Encogen Cogeneration Facility,
8 E.A.D. 244 (EAB 1999).....12

In re Environmental Disposal Sys., Inc.,
12 E.A.D. 254 (EAB 2005).....9, 10, 11, 14

In re Envotech, LP,
6 E.A.D. 260 (EAB 1996).....9, 14

In re Indeck-Elwood, LLC,
13 E.A.D. 126 (EAB 2006).....8

In re Knauf Fiber Glass, GmbH,
8 E.A.D. 121 (EAB 1999).....9

In re Newmont Nev. Energy Inv., LLC,
12 E.A.D. 429 (EAB 2005).....14

In re Presidium Energy, LC,
UIC Appeal No. 09-01, 2009 EPA App. LEXIS 36 (EAB July 27, 2009).....9, 10, 12, 14

In re Russell City Energy Ctr., LLC,
PSD Appeal Nos. 10-01 through 10-05, 2010 EPA App. LEXIS 45 (EAB Nov. 18, 2010).....20

In re Seneca Resources Corp.,
UIC Appeal Nos. 14-01 through 14-03, 2014 EPA App. LEXIS 21 (EAB May 29, 2014)..8, 9, 14

In re Scituate Wastewater Treatment Plant,
12 E.A.D. 707 (EAB 2006).....10

In re Steel Dynamics Inc.,
9 E.A.D. 740 (EAB 2001).....14

In re Sutter Power Plant,
8 E.A.D. 680 (EAB 1999).....9

In re West Bay Exploration Co.,
UIC Appeal Nos. 14-66 and 14-67, 2014 EPA App. LEXIS 25 (EAB July 3, 2014)...9, 11, 13, 14

In re West Bay Exploration Co.,
UIC Appeal Nos. 14-66 and 14-67, 2014 EPA App. LEXIS 35 (EAB Sept. 22, 2014)
.....6, 10, 11, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26, 27, 29, 34, 35

Greenpeace, Inc. v. EPA,
43 F.3d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....3

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 300h – 300h-8 (2016).....1, 2

42 U.S.C. §§ 300h(a) (2016).....2

42 U.S.C. §§ 300h(b) (2016).....2

42 U.S.C. §§ 300h(b)(1)(A) (2016).....2

42 U.S.C. §§ 300h-1(b) (2016).....2

42 U.S.C. §§ 300h-1(c) (2016).....2

42 U.S.C. §§ 300f – 300j-26 (2016).....2

Regulations

40 C.F.R. Part 124 (2016).....	1, 8, 10
40 C.F.R. § 124.2(a) (2016).....	3
40 C.F.R. § 124.11 (2016).....	2
40 C.F.R. § 124.12 (2016).....	2
40 C.F.R. § 124.13 (2016).....	1, 11, 12, 19, 21, 25, 27
40 C.F.R. § 124.14 (2016).....	2
40 C.F.R. § 124.15(a) (2016).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 124.17 (2016).....	14
40 C.F.R. § 124.19 (2016).....	1, 8, 9
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(1) (2016).....	3
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(2) (2016).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(3) (2016).....	3
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4) (2016).....	10, 14
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(i) (2016).....	10
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(i)(A) (2016).....	11
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(ii) (2016).....	1, 10, 11, 12, 13, 35
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(2) - (4) (2016).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(b) (2016).....	1
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(b)(2) (2016).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 124.20(c) (2016).....	8
40 C.F.R. Parts 144 – 148 (2016).....	1
40 C.F.R. § 144.1(e) (2016).....	2
40 C.F.R. § 146.3 (2016).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 146.22(a) (2016).....	17

40 C.F.R. § 147.1151 (2016).....2

Federal Register Notices

Consolidated Permit Regulations, 45 Fed. Reg. 33,290 (May 19, 1980)10

TABLE OF ATTACHMENTS

APPENDIX A: CERTIFIED INDEX OF ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD

APPENDIX B: DOCUMENTS IN THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD REFERENCED IN THIS RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW:

- B-1 Class II UIC Permit Application for West Bay 22 SWD; West Bay Exploration Company, dated March 20, 2011.¹
- B-2 Plaintiff's Complaint, *Bormuth v. Environmental Appeals Board et al.* (D.D.C. June 25, 2013) (No. 13-CV-00958).
- B-3 Order, *Bormuth v. Environmental Appeals Board et al.* (D.D.C. Nov. 26, 2013) (No. 13-CV-00958).
- B-4 Petition for Review, *Bormuth v. Environmental Appeals Board et al.* (6th Cir. Mar. 5, 2014) (No. 13-4411).
- B-5 Order, *Bormuth v. Environmental Appeals Board et al.* (6th Cir. Mar. 16, 2015) (No. 13-4411).
- B-6 Order, *Bormuth v. Environmental Appeals Board et al.* (6th Cir. Nov. 25, 2015) (No. 13-4411).
- B-7 memorandum to file regarding geologic siting, dated October 2014.
- B-8 Draft UIC Permit No. MI-075-2D-0009, West Bay 22 SWD, including Statement of Basis for Issuance of Underground Injection Control (UIC) Permit.
- B-9 Public notice, public comment period for draft UIC Permit No. MI-075-2D-0009, dated October 2014.
- B-10 Partial transcript of public hearing for draft UIC Permit No. MI-075-2D-0009, November 20, 2014 (cover, pp. 1-2, 22-29, 32-34, 36-37).
- B-11 Response to Comments dated December 8, 2015, regarding UIC Permit No. MI-075-2D-0009.
- B-12 Final UIC Permit No. MI-075-2D-0009, dated December 8, 2015.
